

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO**

2 East Fourteenth Ave.  
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: August 15, 2016 5:30 PM  
FILING ID: 624CD55D5350B  
CASE NUMBER: 2016SC603

Colorado Court of Appeals No. 2016CA920 (pending)

District Court, City and County of Denver  
Case No. 2015CV32427  
Judge Shelley I. Gilman

**Petitioners:**

ARTHUR KEITH WHITELOW, III; JOHN DERUNGS; KATHERINE K. MCCRIMMON; LAURA PITMON; DENISE SIGON f/k/a DENISE L. SAGER; ALAN SINGER; AND RITA SINGER

v.

**Respondents:**

THE DENVER CITY COUNCIL (including the individual Council members named in Plaintiffs' Complaint); THE MANAGER OF COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (Brad Buchanan); THE DENVER PLANNING BOARD; THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER; AND CEDER METROPOLITAN LLC

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

---

Case Number: 2016SC603

*Attorneys for The Denver City Council (including the individual Council members named in Plaintiffs' Complaint), the Manager of Community Planning and Development (Brad Buchanan), the Denver Planning Board, and the City and County of Denver ("City Defendants")*

**DENVER CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

Nathan Lucero, #33908  
Tracy A. Davis, #35058  
Assistant City Attorneys  
Municipal Operations Section  
201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 1207  
Denver, CO 80202-5332  
Telephone: 720-913-3275  
Facsimile: 720-913-3180  
E-mail: nathan.lucero@denvergov.org  
tracy.davis@denvergov.org

**CITY DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' PETITION  
UNDER C.A.R. 50 FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF  
APPEALS BEFORE JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION..... 5

    A. Petitioners’ arguments are conclusory..... 6

    B. Petitioners have failed to show that this case involves a matter of substance not previously decided by this Court..... 6

    C. Petitioners do not show that they are asking this Court to overrule one of its previous opinions. .... 12

    D. Petitioners have failed to show that the Court of Appeals is being asked to decide an important Colorado question that this Court should instead decide..... 13

    E. Petitioners have not shown that this case is of such imperative public importance that deviating from the normal procedure is justified..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Burns v. Denver City Council</i> , 759 P.2d 748 (Colo.App. 1988),<br><i>cert. den.</i> (1988).....                           | 10, 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....  | 8              |
| <i>City of Colorado Springs v. Securcare Self Storage, Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1244, 1247<br>(Colo. 2000) .....                      | 14             |
| <i>City of Manassa v. Ruff</i> , 235 P.3d 1051 (Colo.2010) .....  | 8              |
| <i>Clark v. City of Boulder</i> , 362 P.2d 160 (Colo. 1961) .....   | 12, 13         |
| <i>Ingold v. AIMCO/Bufs, L.L.C. Apartments</i> , 159 P.3d 116, 125<br>(Colo. 2007) .....  | 11, 12, 13     |
| <i>Johnson v. City Council for City of Glendale</i> , 595 P.2d 701, 703-4<br>(Colo.App. 1979) .....                             | 10             |
| <i>King’s Mill Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 557 P.2d 1186<br>(Colo. 1976) .....                          | 12             |
| <i>L.G. Everist, Inc. v. Water Quality Control Com’n of Colorado</i> ,<br>714 P.2d 1349, 1352 (Colo.App. 1986).....             | 10             |
| <i>Maudlin v. Lowery</i> , 255 P.2d 976 (Colo. 1953) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Mountain States Tel. and Tel. Co. v. Public Utilities Com’n of State of Colo.</i> ,<br>763 P.2d 1010, 1028 (Colo. 1988)..... | 8              |
| <i>Scott v. City of Englewood</i> , 672 P.2d 225, 227 (Colo.App. 1983) .....  | 8, 9           |
| <i>Zavala v. City and County of Denver</i> , 759 P.2d 664, 665-66 (Colo. 1988) .....  | 14             |

**Statutes**

C.A.R. 50(a) .....6  
C.A.R. 50(a)(1) .....13  
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) .....4, 5  
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(I) .....8  
C.R.S. § 31-23-303(1).....12

**Other Authorities**

Colorado Const. Art. XX .....3  
Denver Charter, §3.2.9.....3, 11  
Denver Revised Municipal Code §12-44.....5, 8  
Denver Revised Municipal Code, §12-61.....4  
Denver Revised Municipal Code §12-61(a) .....14  
Denver Zoning Code, Article 10.....3  
Denver Zoning Code, Article 12.....3  
Denver Zoning Code §12.2.1.2.....4  
Denver Zoning Code, §12.4.10.....4  
Denver Zoning Code, §12.4.10.1.....3  
Denver Zoning Code, §12.4.10.4.....3  
Denver Zoning Code at §12.4.10.4.G.....4, 14

|                                     |       |
|-------------------------------------|-------|
| Denver Zoning Code §12.4.10.7.....  | 4, 14 |
| Denver Zoning Code, §12.4.10.8..... | 14    |
| Denver Zoning Code §12.4.10.10..... | 4     |
